As part of operating losses analysis the following categories are captured:

• � �losses resulting from employees’ mistakes (transaction capture,
execution and maintenance),

• � �losses resulting from external fraud and theft,
• � �losses resulting from systems and technology flaws.

In Management’s opinion the overall risk level is assessed as medium,
which is consistent with the scale of the Group’s operations.

45. Explanation of expanded consolidation scope

Impact of expanded consolidation scope

As at 1 January 2005 the Group has changed the scope of fully
consolidated entities by adding Handlowy Investments S.A. (HISA).
2006 financial results of HISA are material from the point of view of
consolidated financial statements of the Group. Until now HISA was
accounted for under equity method, due to insignificant impact of
the company’s financial data on the Group’s results.

Impact of the change of the consolidation scope on shareholder’s
equity and net profit is presented in the tables below:

Balance sheet as at 1 January 2005

In thousands of PLN
Before

consolidation

Impact of
expanded

consolidation

After
consolidation

ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central
Bank

841,114 - 841,114

Financial assets held for trading 5,317,395 - 5,317,395

Debt securities available-for-sale 6,091,194 - 6,091,194

Equity investment accounted for
under the equity method

86,674 - 86,674

Other equity investments 28,087 53,928 82,015

Loans and advances 18,673,603 (74,051) 18,599,552

Tangible fixed assets 755,346 - 755,346

Intangible assets 1,309,766 11 1,309,777

Deferred income tax assets 234,317 (15,117) 219,200

Other assets 602,998 - 602,998

Total assets 33,940,494 (35,229) 33,905,265

LIABILITIES

Liabilities due to Central Bank 718 - 718

Financial liabilities held for
trading

4,194,290 - 4,194,290

Financial liabilities valued at
amortized cost

22,678,859 (20,150) 22,658,709

Provisions 60,873 - 60,873

Income tax liabilities 24,226 - 24,226

Other liabilities 711,443 7 711,450

Total liabilities 27,670,409 (20,143) 27,650,266

EQUITY

Issued capital 522,638 - 522,638

Share premium 3,077,176 - 3,077,176

Revaluation reserve (6,892) - (6,892)

Other reserves 2,130,962 111,289 2,242,251

Retained earnings 546,201 (126,375) 419,826

Total equity 6,270,085 (15,086) 6,254,999

Total liabilities and equity 33,940,494 (35,229) 33,905,265

Annual Report 2006

71

Consolidated income statement for the period from 1 January to
31 December 2005

In thousands of PLN
Before

consolidation

Impact of
expanded

consolidation

After
consolidation

Interest and similar income 1,676,797  1,676,797

Interest expense and similar
charges

(648,614) 111 (648,503)

Net interest income 1,028,183 111 1,028,294

Fee and commission income 715,002 (6) 714,996

Fee and commission expense (118,675) - (118,675)

Net fee and commission income 596,327 (6) 596,321

Dividend income 2,095 - 2,095

Net trading income and
revaluation

468,194 6,702 474,896

Net gain on investment (deposit)
securities

121,841 - 121,841

Net gain on investment (capital)
instruments

15,544 - 15,544

Other operating income 136,336 - 136,336

Other operating expenses (61,246) - (61,246)

Net other operating income 75,090 - 75,090

General administrative expenses (1,405,008) (322) (1,405,330)

Depreciation expense (140,296) - (140,296)

Profit/(loss) on sale of tangible
fixed assets

3,324 - 3,324

Net impairment charges 33,823 (3,638) 30,185

Operating income 799,117 2,847 801,964

Share in profits/(losses) of
undertakings accounted for under
the equity method

(5,686) - (5,686)

Profit before tax 793,431 2,847 796,278

Income tax expenses (177,047) (1,130) (178,177)

Net profit 616,384 1,717 618,101

Value adjustments concerning statement of cash flow result form
adjustments in balance sheet and income statement.

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2005/01 January 2006

In thousands of PLN
Before

consolidation

Impact of
expanded

consolidation

After
consolidation

ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central
Bank

922,649 - 922,649

Financial assets held for trading 5,883,358 - 5,883,358

Debt securities available-for-sale 7,171,157 - 7,171,157

Equity investment accounted for
under the equity method

61,884 - 61,884

Other equity investments 20,615 45,804 66,419

Loans and advances 16,074,250 (68,104) 16,006,146

Tangible fixed assets 700,212 - 700,212

Intangible assets 1,313,799 - 1,313,799

Deferred income tax assets 299,290 (16,246) 283,044

Other assets 430,574 608 431,182

Fixed assets held-for-sale 37,714 - 37,714

Total assets 32,915,502 (37,938) 32,877,564

In thousands of PLN
Before

consolidation

Impact of
expanded

consolidation

After
consolidation

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities held for
trading

3,420,219 - 3,420,219

Financial liabilities valued at
amortized cost

23,084,589 (21,826) 23,062,763

Provisions 56,251 - 56,251

Income tax liabilities 163,311 - 163,311

Other liabilities 918,991 101 919,092

Liabilities held-for-sale 7,329 7,329

Total liabilities 27,650,690 (21,725) 27,628,965

EQUITY

Issued capital 522,638 - 522,638

Share premium 3,010,452 - 3,010,452

Revaluation reserve (64,554) - (64,554)

Other reserves 1,128,860 67,192 1,196,052

Retained earnings 667,416 (83,405) 584,011

Total equity 5,264,812 (16,213) 5,248,599

Total liabilities and equity 32,915,502 (37,938) 32,877,564

Annual Report 2006

72

46. Capital adequacy

The capital adequacy ratio was calculated according to the rules
stated in the Resolution No. 4/2004 of the Commission for Banking
Supervision of 8 September 2004 on the scope and detailed rules of
stating capital requirements with respect to particular types of risk (..)
(NBP Official Gazette No. 15, item 25 as amended).

31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Total capital requirement 1,923,574 1,748,670

Funds held by the entity, including: 3,390,917 3,230,592

Primary funds (including deductions) 3,556,495 3,381,253

Counterpart funds (81,501) (64,554)